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Preface 

 

Frederick Town (Frederick County Maryland) Original Lot Owners 1748-1783. Records were obtained from 

Frederick & Prince Georges County Maryland Deed Books. Format of the records is by lot number and 2nd 

by lot owners along with occupation if listed. Many lots were still vacant up until the end of the American 

Revolution. When the lots were sold by Daniel Dulany or his representative the family retained ground rents. 

Lots were confiscated by the State at the end of the war. It appears the the original owners lost any right to 

the property. They could have repurchased the lots but the number who did is unknown.     

 
Refer to 1782 Plat of Frederick Town: Surveyed by Samuel Duvall at the request of Clement Holliday 
(Commissioner) for the State of Maryland posted 15 November 2018.



Frederick Town (Frederick County) 

Lot Numbers & Owners 

1748-1783 
 

1 
 

Lot # Owner Deed Book 

1 Jacob Baney J-607 1764 

2 N/A N/A 

3 N/A N/A 

4 John Cary (Merchant) E-219 1753 

5 N/A N/A 

6 N/A N/A 

7 N/A N/A 

8 N/A N/A 

9 N/A N/A 

10 N/A N/A 

11 John Darnall (Esq.) J-411 1764 

12 John Darnall (Esq.) J-411 1764 

13 George J. Gardenhover (Town Joiner) J-366 1764 

14 Robert Debutts PG Co. EE-515 1748 

15 Adam Wychall (Blacksmith) J-390 1764 

16 Thomas Schley (Inn Holder) E-276 1753 

17 Adam Wychall J-413 1764 

18 William Biggs J-929 1764 

19 Catharine Davis (Etal.) J-535 1764 

20 Michael Jesserong J-402 1764 

21 Adam Coon P-164 1772 

22 John Kimboll J-534 1764 

23 Mary & Sarah Biggs  J-491 1764 

24 William Kimboll J-667 1764 

25 N/A N/A 

26 N/A N/A 

27 N/A N/A 



Frederick Town (Frederick County) 

Lot Numbers & Owners 

1748-1783 
 

2 
 

Lot # Owner Deed Book 

28 Michael Stump (Inn Holder) E-230 1753 

29 Stephen Ramsburg (Dutch Reformed Church) J-362 1764 

30 Daniel Davis (Blacksmith) E-172 1753 

31 Daniel Davis (Blacksmith) E-172 1753 

32 Robert Debutts (Farmer) B-262 1750 

33 Robert Debutts (Farmer) PG Co. EE-515 1748 

34 Kennedy Farrell PG Co. EE-514 1748 

35 Thomas Schley (Inn Holder) E-276 1753 

36 Casper Mantz (Merchant) (Etal.)  J-475 1764 

37 Robert Wickham PG Co. EE-516 1748 

38 Daniel Davis (Blacksmith) E-172 1753 

39 Daniel Davis (Blacksmith) E-172 1753 

40 Valentine Shrioner (Saddler) J-1328 1764 

41 Margaret Hardman (Widow) J-1099 1764 

42 Margaret Hardman (Widow) J-1099 1764 

43 George M. Jesserong (Taylor) B-467 1751 

44 Conrad Cross (Inn Holder) B-567 1751 

45 John Gumbar (Cooper) J-454 1764 

46 Peter Rench (Farmer) E-274 1753 

47 Frederick Furnwolf? (Glazer) J-352 1764 

48 Jacob Baney J-667 1764 

49 Barthlomew Jesserong (Taylor) B-466 1751 

50 John Weaver J-537 1764 

51 John Gumbar (Cooper) J-453 1764 

52 John Shellman (Carpenter) B-507 

53 George M. Jesserong (Taylor) B-467 1751 

54 Thomas Schley (Inn Holder) E-276 1753 



Frederick Town (Frederick County) 

Lot Numbers & Owners 

1748-1783 
 

3 
 

Lot # Owner Deed Book 

55 Thomas Schley (Inn Holder) E-276 1753 

56 N/A N/A 

57 Barthlomew Jesserong (Taylor) B-466 1751 

58 Barthlomew Jesserong (Taylor) B-466 1751 

59 Barthlomew Jesserong (Taylor) B-466 1751 

60 N/A N/A 

61 Christian Lowndes J-554 1764 

62 Christian Lowndes J-554 1764 

63 James Dickson (Merchant) J-161 1764 

64 Ezekiel Beatty (Minor) J-372 1764 

64 N/A N/A 

66 Conrad Grosh (Inn Holder) J-414 1764 

67 Kennedy Farrell (Inn Holder) B-465 1751 

68 N/A N/A 

69 N/A N/A 

70 John Cary (Merchant) E-220 1753 

71 N/A N/A 

72 N/A N/A 

73 Courthouse Lot B-267 1750 

74 Courthouse Lot B-267 1750 

75 Courthouse Lot B-267 1750 

76 Courthouse Lot B-267 1750 

77 Courthouse Lot B-267 1750 

79 George Gordon (Gent.) J-623 1764 

80 Peter Butler (Scrivener) E-280 1753 

81 Peter Butler (Scrivener) E-280 1753 

82 Peter Butler (Scrivener) E-280 1753 



Frederick Town (Frederick County) 

Lot Numbers & Owners 

1748-1783 
 

4 
 

Lot # Owner Deed Book 

83 Charles Beatty J-359 1764 

84 Charles Beatty J-359 1764 

85 Phillip Murphy W-283 1774 

86 Jacob Barton (Weaver) B-463 1751 

87 Henry Shover J-355 1764 

88 Lutheran Church B-574 1752 

89 John Cramphin (Inn Holder) B-264 1750 

90 Michael Raymer (Farmer) B-576 1751 

91 Robert Mark (Shoemaker) B-269 1750 

92 Robert Mark (Shoemaker) B-269 1750 

93 Henry Shover J-355 1764 

94 Reverdy Chesledine (Scrivener) B-462 1751 

95 Peter Butler (Farmer) T-283 1773 

96 Peter Butler (Farmer) T-283 1773 

97 John Cary (Merchant) J-388 1764 

98 John Cary (Merchant) J-388 1764 

99 John Cary (Merchant) E-221 1753 

100 Peter Angel (Cutler) J-524 1764 

101 Joseph Doll WR 4-178 1783 

102 John Cary (Merchant) J-332 1764 

103 Andrew Youghman J-440 1764 

104 Daniel Shultz J-391 1764 

105 Valentine Black (Shoemaker) E-232 1753 

106 Godfrey Brown (Joyner) J-451 1764 

107 Anthont Zerrick (Weaver) J-374 1764 

108 Mary Walling (Inn Holder) E-273 1753 

109 Conrad Grosh (Inn Holder) J-412 1764 



Frederick Town (Frederick County) 

Lot Numbers & Owners 

1748-1783 
 

5 
 

Lot # Owner Deed Book 

110 Valentine Steckle (Weaver) O-201 1771 

111 Abraham Kipps J-346 1764 

112 Jacob Shisler J-318 1764 

113 Nicholas Bunsell (Carpenter) B-573 1751 

114 Jacob Speck (Carpenter) B-571 1752 

115 Joseph Hardman (Inn Holder) B-623 1753 

116 Bernard Keysler J-438 1764 

117 Lodowick Young (Joyner) E-277 1753 

118 Balser Boch (Taylor) B-575 1751 

119 Valentine Steckle J-379 1764 

120 N/A N/A 

121 N/A N/A 

122 Mary Pickenpaugh J-436 1764 

123 Adam Pickenpaugh J-327 1764 

124 Conrad Grosh (Inn Holder) J-412 1764 

125 Magdalene Everton E-288 1753 

126 Henry Wehaw J-446 1764 

127 John Cary (Merchant) J-335 1764 

128 Jacob Sunfrank (Cooper) J-348 1764 

129 Thomas Schley J-536 1764 

130 Thomas Schley J-536 1764 

131 Valentine Steckell (Weaver) J-442 1764 

132 Conrad Road J-371 1764 

133 Adam Bentz (Etal.) J-505 1764 

134 Adam Cump (Shoemaker) J-365 1764 

135 George Skinn (Mason) J-358 1764 

136 Jacob Snyder J-467 1764 



Frederick Town (Frederick County) 

Lot Numbers & Owners 

1748-1783 
 

6 
 

Lot # Owner Deed Book 

137 Thomas Schley J-522 1764 

138 Rudolph Rhoar J-468 1764 

139 Jacob Zimmerman (Farmer) O-164 1771 

140 Thomas Schley J-536 1764 

141 Thomas Schley J-536 1764 

142 Jacob Walter J-477 1764 

143 N/A N/A 

144 N/A N/A 

145 John Bailey K-1095 1764 

146 John Bailey K-1095 1764 

147 N/A N/A 

148 N/A N/A 

149 N/A N/A 

150 N/A N/A 

151 N/A N/A 

152 N/A N/A 

153 N/A N/A 

154 Thomas Price (Hatter) H-434 1763 

155 Thomas Price (Hatter) H-434 1763 

156 Joseph Burniston (Shoemaker) J-386 1764 

157 Joseph Burniston (Shoemaker) J-386 1764 

158 Joseph Burniston (Shoemaker) J-386 1764 

159 Arthur Charlton (Inn Holder) J-328 1764 

160 Arthur Charlton (Inn Holder) J-328 1764 

161 Arthur Charlton (Inn Holder) J-328 1764 

162 Thomas Price (Hatter) H-434 1763 

163 Thomas Price (Hatter) H-434 1763 



Frederick Town (Frederick County) 

Lot Numbers & Owners 

1748-1783 
 

7 
 

Lot # Owner Deed Book 

164 Thomas Kimboll J-541 1764 

165 Thomas Kimboll J-541 1764 

166 Thomas Kimboll J-541 1764 

167 Thomas Price (Hatter) H-434 1763 

168 Thomas Price (Hatter) H-434 1763 

169 Thomas Price J-416 1764 

170 Thomas Price J-416 1764 

171 Thomas Price J-416 1764 

172 Thomas Price (Hatter) H-434 1763 

173 Thomas Price (Hatter) H-434 1763 

174 George Dickson J-325 1764 

175 George Dickson J-325 1764 

176 George Dickson J-325 1764 

177 Ann Dickson (Wife of James Dickson) J-329 1764 

178 Ann Dickson (Wife of James Dickson) J-329 1764 

179 John Bailey K-1095 1767 

180 John Bailey K-1095 1767 

181 John Bailey K-1095 1767 

182 Aaron Cain (Joiner) L-4 1767 

183 N/A N/A 

184 N/A N/A 

185 N/A N/A 

186 N/A N/A 

187 William Kimboll J-669 1764 

188 William Kimboll J-669 1764 

189 N/A N/A 

190 N/A N/A 



Frederick Town (Frederick County) 

Lot Numbers & Owners 

1748-1783 
 

8 
 

Lot # Owner Deed Book 

191 David Beagle (Painter) J-1098 1764 

192 David Beagle (Painter) J-1098 1764 

193 Christian Road J-389 1764 

194 Christian Road J-389 1764 

195 John Cary (Merchant) J-333 1764 

196 John Cary (Merchant) J-333 1764 

197 John Cary (Merchant) J-333 1764 

198 Mathew Everts J-396 1764 

199 Joesph Hardman J-321 1764 

200 Joesph Hardman J-321 1764 

201 Joesph Hardman J-321 1764 

202 Joesph Hardman J-321 1764 

203 Joesph Hardman J-321 1764 

204 Joesph Hardman J-321 1764 

205 Joesph Hardman J-321 1764 

206 Joesph Hardman J-321 1764 

207 Michael Foy J-421 1764 

208 Michael Foy J-421 1764 

209 Michael Foy J-421 1764 

210 Michael Foy J-421 1764 

211 Michael Foy J-421 1764 

212 Michael Foy J-421 1764 

213 John Cary (Merchant) J-339 1764 

214 John Cary (Merchant) J-339 1764 

215 N/A N/A 

216 N/A N/A 

217 N/A N/A 



Frederick Town (Frederick County) 

Lot Numbers & Owners 

1748-1783 
 

9 
 

Lot # Owner Deed Book 

218 N/A N/A 

219 N/A N/A 

220 N/A N/A 

221 N/A N/A 

222 N/A N/A 

223 N/A N/A 

224 John Cary (Merchant) J-338 1764 

225 Joseph Lutzenbaugh (Joiner) J-376 1764 

226 Joseph Lutzenbaugh (Joiner) J-376 1764 

227 Jacob Bear (Saddler) J-378 1764 

228 William Waugh J-1117 1764 

229 William Waugh J-1117 1764 

230 John Whitmore J-470 1764 

231 John Whitmore J-470 1764 

232 N/A N/A 

233 Adam Taylor J-400 1764 

234 Adam Taylor J-400 1764 

235 Daniel Shultz J-331 1764 

236 George Tertzbaugh? J-375 1764 

237 George Tertzbaugh? J-375 1764 

238 Daniel Shultz J-331 1764 

239 Daniel Shultz J-331 1764 

240 Daniel Shultz J-331 1764 

241 N/A N/A 

242 N/A N/A 

243 N/A N/A 

244 N/A N/A 



Frederick Town (Frederick County) 

Lot Numbers & Owners 

1748-1783 
 

10 
 

Lot # Owner Deed Book 

245 N/A N/A 

246 N/A N/A 

247 N/A N/A 

248 N/A N/A 

249 George Fleck J-369 1764 

250 N/A N/A 

251 N/A N/A 

252 N/A N/A 

253 Hezekiah Wooten J-1219 1765 

254 James Dickson (Yeoman) J-738 1764 

255 Jacob Schnaudigel? (Saddler) O-192 1771 

256 Samuel Swearingin J-322 1764 

257 Samuel Swearingin J-322 1764 

258 Samuel Swearingin J-322 1764 

259 Samuel Swearingin J-322 1764 

260 N/A N/A 

261 N/A N/A 

262 N/A N/A 

263 N/A N/A 

264 N/A N/A 

265 Jacob Hoover K-729 1766 

266 Charlotte Mantz (Spinster) BD 1-381 1774 

267 Charlotte Mantz (Spinster) BD 1-381 1774 

268 Mathias Nead (Tanner) J-527 1764 

269 John Fox J-504 1764 

270 Mathias Nead (Tanner) J-527 1764 

271 Mathias Spangler J-501 1764 



Frederick Town (Frederick County) 

Lot Numbers & Owners 

1748-1783 
 

11 
 

Lot # Owner Deed Book 

272 Martin Wetsell J-616 1764 

273 Abraham Lingenfelter J-553 1764 

274 Theobold Cartz? (Shoemaker) K-723 1766 

275 John Summers (Cordwainer) J-385 1764 

276 Valentine Adams (Shoemaker) J-367 1764 

277 N/A N/A 

278 Christian Shull (Mason) J-608 1764 

279 William Michael (Mason) J-381 1764 

280 George P. Teagar (Weaver) J-373 1764 

281 N/A N/A 

282 N/A N/A 

283 Christian Shull J-319 1764 

284 Christian Shull J-319 1764 

285 Susannah Apple (Widow) J-198 1764 

286 Frederick Kinely (Carpenter) J-441 1764 

287 Michael Snyder J-500 1764 

288 Barbara Turney (Etal.) J-393 1764 

289 Conrad Snyder J-556 1764 

290 Christian Shriock J-456 1764 

291 Frederick Missell J-471 1764 

292 Frederick Missell J-458 1764 

293 Frederick Missell J-458 1764 

294 Frederick Missell J-458 1764 

295 Frederick Missell J-458 1764 

296 N/A N/A 

297 N/A N/A 

298 N/A N/A 



Frederick Town (Frederick County) 

Lot Numbers & Owners 

1748-1783 
 

12 
 

Lot # Owner Deed Book 

299 N/A N/A 

300 N/A N/A 

301 N/A N/A 

302 N/A N/A 

303 N/A N/A 

304 N/A N/A 

305 N/A N/A 

306 N/A N/A 

307 N/A N/A 

308 N/A N/A 

309 N/A N/A 

310 Peter Andrew (Mason) J-474 1764 

311 N/A N/A 

312 N/A N/A 

313 N/A N/A 

314 N/A N/A 

315 N/A N/A 

316 N/A N/A 

317 N/A N/A 

318 N/A N/A 

319 N/A N/A 

320 N/A N/A 

N/A John Darnall (Esq.) West border of Court House B-551 1751 

 

 

 



Frederick Town (Frederick County) 

Lot Owners 

1748-1783 
 

13 
 

Owner Lot # Deed Book 

Courthouse Lot 73 B-267 1750 

Courthouse Lot 74 B-267 1750 

Courthouse Lot 75 B-267 1750 

Courthouse Lot 76 B-267 1750 

Courthouse Lot 77 B-267 1750 

Valentine Adams (Shoemaker) 276 J-367 1764 

Peter Andrew (Mason) 310 J-474 1764 

Peter Angel (Cutler) 100 J-524 1764 

Susannah Apple (Widow) 285 J-198 1764 

John Bailey 145 K-1095 1764 

John Bailey 146 K-1095 1764 

John Bailey 179 K-1095 1767 

John Bailey 180 K-1095 1767 

John Bailey 181 K-1095 1767 

Jacob Baney 1 J-607 1764 

Jacob Baney 48 J-667 1764 

Jacob Barton (Weaver) 86 B-463 1751 

David Beagle (Painter) 191 J-1098 1764 

David Beagle (Painter) 192 J-1098 1764 

Jacob Bear (Saddler) 227 J-378 1764 

Charles Beatty 83 J-359 1764 

Charles Beatty 84 J-359 1764 

Ezekiel Beatty (Minor) 64 J-372 1764 

Adam Bentz (Etal.) 133 J-505 1764 

Mary & Sarah Biggs  23 J-491 1764 

William Biggs 18 J-929 1764 

Valentine Black (Shoemaker) 105 E-232 1753 



Frederick Town (Frederick County) 

Lot Owners 

1748-1783 
 

14 
 

Owner Lot # Deed Book 

Balser Boch (Taylor) 118 B-575 1751 

Godfrey Brown (Joyner) 106 J-451 1764 

Nicholas Bunsell (Carpenter) 113 B-573 1751 

Joseph Burniston (Shoemaker) 156 J-386 1764 

Joseph Burniston (Shoemaker) 157 J-386 1764 

Joseph Burniston (Shoemaker) 158 J-386 1764 

Peter Butler (Scrivener) 80 E-280 1753 

Peter Butler (Scrivener) 81 E-280 1753 

Peter Butler (Scrivener) 82 E-280 1753 

Peter Butler (Farmer) 95 T-283 1773 

Peter Butler (Farmer) 96 T-283 1773 

Aaron Cain (Joiner) 182 L-4 1767 

Theobold Cartz? (Shoemaker) 274 K-723 1766 

John Cary (Merchant) 4 E-219 1753 

John Cary (Merchant) 70 E-220 1753 

John Cary (Merchant) 97 J-388 1764 

John Cary (Merchant) 98 J-388 1764 

John Cary (Merchant) 99 E-221 1753 

John Cary (Merchant) 102 J-332 1764 

John Cary (Merchant) 127 J-335 1764 

John Cary (Merchant) 195 J-333 1764 

John Cary (Merchant) 196 J-333 1764 

John Cary (Merchant) 197 J-333 1764 

John Cary (Merchant) 213 J-339 1764 

John Cary (Merchant) 214 J-339 1764 

John Cary (Merchant) 224 J-338 1764 

Arthur Charlton (Inn Holder) 159 J-328 1764 



Frederick Town (Frederick County) 

Lot Owners 

1748-1783 
 

15 
 

Owner Lot # Deed Book 

Arthur Charlton (Inn Holder) 160 J-328 1764 

Arthur Charlton (Inn Holder) 161 J-328 1764 

Reverdy Chesledine (Scrivener) 94 B-462 1751 

Lutheran Church 88 B-574 1752 

Adam Coon 21 P-164 1772 

John Cramphin (Inn Holder) 89 B-264 1750 

Conrad Cross (Inn Holder) 44 B-567 1751 

Adam Cump (Shoemaker) 134 J-365 1764 

John Darnall (Esq.) West border of Court House N/A B-551 1751 

John Darnall (Esq.) 11 J-411 1764 

John Darnall (Esq.) 12 J-411 1764 

Catharine Davis (Etal.) 19 J-535 1764 

Daniel Davis (Blacksmith) 30 E-172 1753 

Daniel Davis (Blacksmith) 31 E-172 1753 

Daniel Davis (Blacksmith) 38 E-172 1753 

Daniel Davis (Blacksmith) 39 E-172 1753 

Robert Debutts 14 PG Co. EE-515 1748 

Robert Debutts (Farmer) 32 B-262 1750 

Robert Debutts (Farmer) 33 PG Co. EE-515 1748 

Ann Dickson (Wife of James Dickson) 177 J-329 1764 

Ann Dickson (Wife of James Dickson) 178 J-329 1764 

George Dickson 174 J-325 1764 

George Dickson 175 J-325 1764 

George Dickson 176 J-325 1764 

James Dickson (Merchant) 63 J-161 1764 

James Dickson (Yeoman) 254 J-738 1764 

Joseph Doll 101 WR 4-178 1783 



Frederick Town (Frederick County) 

Lot Owners 

1748-1783 
 

16 
 

Owner Lot # Deed Book 

Magdalene Everton 125 E-288 1753 

Mathew Everts 198 J-396 1764 

Kennedy Farrell (Inn Holder) 67 B-465 1751 

George Fleck 249 J-369 1764 

John Fox 269 J-504 1764 

Michael Foy 207 J-421 1764 

Michael Foy 208 J-421 1764 

Michael Foy 209 J-421 1764 

Michael Foy 210 J-421 1764 

Michael Foy 211 J-421 1764 

Michael Foy 212 J-421 1764 

Frederick Furnwolf? (Glazer) 47 J-352 1764 

George J. Gardenhover (Town Joiner) 13 J-366 1764 

George Gordon (Gent.) 79 J-623 1764 

Conrad Grosh (Inn Holder) 66 J-414 1764 

Conrad Grosh (Inn Holder) 109 J-412 1764 

Conrad Grosh (Inn Holder) 124 J-412 1764 

John Gumbar (Cooper) 45 J-454 1764 

John Gumbar (Cooper) 51 J-453 1764 

Joesph Hardman 199 J-321 1764 

Joesph Hardman 200 J-321 1764 

Joesph Hardman 201 J-321 1764 

Joesph Hardman 202 J-321 1764 

Joesph Hardman 203 J-321 1764 

Joesph Hardman 204 J-321 1764 

Joesph Hardman 205 J-321 1764 

Joesph Hardman 206 J-321 1764 



Frederick Town (Frederick County) 

Lot Owners 

1748-1783 
 

17 
 

Owner Lot # Deed Book 

Joseph Hardman (Inn Holder) 115 B-623 1753 

Margaret Hardman (Widow) 41 J-1099 1764 

Margaret Hardman (Widow) 42 J-1099 1764 

Jacob Hoover 265 K-729 1766 

Barthlomew Jesserong (Taylor) 49 B-466 1751 

Barthlomew Jesserong (Taylor) 57 B-466 1751 

Barthlomew Jesserong (Taylor) 58 B-466 1751 

Barthlomew Jesserong (Taylor) 59 B-466 1751 

George M. Jesserong (Taylor) 43 B-467 1751 

George M. Jesserong (Taylor) 53 B-467 1751 

Michael Jesserong 20 J-402 1764 

Bernard Keysler 116 J-438 1764 

John Kimboll 22 J-534 1764 

Thomas Kimboll 164 J-541 1764 

Thomas Kimboll 165 J-541 1764 

Thomas Kimboll 166 J-541 1764 

William Kimboll 24 J-667 1764 

William Kimboll 187 J-669 1764 

William Kimboll 188 J-669 1764 

Frederick Kinely (Carpenter) 286 J-441 1764 

Abraham Kipps 111 J-346 1764 

Abraham Lingenfelter 273 J-553 1764 

Christian Lowndes 61 J-554 1764 

Christian Lowndes 62 J-554 1764 

Joseph Lutzenbaugh (Joiner) 225 J-376 1764 

Joseph Lutzenbaugh (Joiner) 226 J-376 1764 

Casper Mantz (Etal.) (Merchant) 36 J-475 1764 



Frederick Town (Frederick County) 

Lot Owners 

1748-1783 
 

18 
 

Owner Lot # Deed Book 

Charlotte Mantz (Spinster) 266 BD 1-381 1774 

Charlotte Mantz (Spinster) 267 BD 1-381 1774 

Robert Mark (Shoemaker) 91 B-269 1750 

Robert Mark (Shoemaker) 92 B-269 1750 

William Michael (Mason) 279 J-381 1764 

Frederick Missell 291 J-471 1764 

Frederick Missell 292 J-458 1764 

Frederick Missell 293 J-458 1764 

Frederick Missell 294 J-458 1764 

Frederick Missell 295 J-458 1764 

Phillip Murphy 85 W-283 1774 

Mathias Nead (Tanner) 268 J-527 1764 

Mathias Nead (Tanner) 270 J-527 1764 

Adam Pickenpaugh 123 J-327 1764 

Mary Pickenpaugh 122 J-436 1764 

Thomas Price (Hatter) 154 H-434 1763 

Thomas Price (Hatter) 155 H-434 1763 

Thomas Price (Hatter) 162 H-434 1763 

Thomas Price (Hatter) 163 H-434 1763 

Thomas Price (Hatter) 167 H-434 1763 

Thomas Price (Hatter) 168 H-434 1763 

Thomas Price 169 J-416 1764 

Thomas Price 170 J-416 1764 

Thomas Price 171 J-416 1764 

Thomas Price (Hatter) 172 H-434 1763 

Thomas Price (Hatter) 173 H-434 1763 

Stephen Ramsburg (Dutch Reformed Church) 29 J-362 1764 



Frederick Town (Frederick County) 

Lot Owners 

1748-1783 
 

19 
 

Owner Lot # Deed Book 

Michael Raymer (Farmer) 90 B-576 1751 

Peter Rench (Farmer) 46 E-274 1753 

Rudolph Rhoar 138 J-468 1764 

Christian Road 193 J-389 1764 

Christian Road 194 J-389 1764 

Conrad Road 132 J-371 1764 

Thomas Schley (Inn Holder) 16 E-276 1753 

Thomas Schley (Inn Holder) 35 E-276 1753 

Thomas Schley (Inn Holder) 54 E-276 1753 

Thomas Schley (Inn Holder) 55 E-276 1753 

Thomas Schley 129 J-536 1764 

Thomas Schley 130 J-536 1764 

Thomas Schley 137 J-522 1764 

Thomas Schley 140 J-536 1764 

Thomas Schley 141 J-536 1764 

Jacob Schnaudigel? (Saddler) 255 O-192 1771 

John Shellman (Carpenter) 52 B-507 

Jacob Shisler 112 J-318 1764 

Henry Shover 87 J-355 1764 

Henry Shover 93 J-355 1764 

Christian Shriock 290 J-456 1764 

Valentine Shrioner (Saddler) 40 J-1328 1764 

Christian Shull (Mason) 278 J-608 1764 

Christian Shull 283 J-319 1764 

Christian Shull 284 J-319 1764 

Daniel Shultz 104 J-391 1764 

Daniel Shultz 235 J-331 1764 



Frederick Town (Frederick County) 

Lot Owners 

1748-1783 
 

20 
 

Owner Lot # Deed Book 

Daniel Shultz 238 J-331 1764 

Daniel Shultz 239 J-331 1764 

Daniel Shultz 240 J-331 1764 

George Skinn (Mason) 135 J-358 1764 

Conrad Snyder 289 J-556 1764 

Jacob Snyder 136 J-467 1764 

Michael Snyder 287 J-500 1764 

Mathias Spangler 271 J-501 1764 

Jacob Speck (Carpenter) 114 B-571 1752 

Valentine Steckell (Weaver) 131 J-442 1764 

Valentine Steckle (Weaver) 110 O-201 1771 

Valentine Steckle 119 J-379 1764 

Michael Stump (Inn Holder) 28 E-230 1753 

John Summers (Cordwainer) 275 J-385 1764 

Jacob Sunfrank (Cooper) 128 J-348 1764 

Samuel Swearingin 256 J-322 1764 

Samuel Swearingin 257 J-322 1764 

Samuel Swearingin 258 J-322 1764 

Samuel Swearingin 259 J-322 1764 

Adam Taylor 233 J-400 1764 

Adam Taylor 234 J-400 1764 

George P. Teagar (Weaver) 280 J-373 1764 

George Tertzbaugh? 236 J-375 1764 

George Tertzbaugh? 237 J-375 1764 

Barbara Turney (Etal.) 288 J-393 1764 

Mary Walling (Inn Holder) 108 E-273 1753 

Jacob Walter 142 J-477 1764 
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William Waugh 228 J-1117 1764 

William Waugh 229 J-1117 1764 

John Weaver 50 J-537 1764 

Henry Wehaw 126 J-446 1764 

Martin Wetsell 272 J-616 1764 

John Whitmore 230 J-470 1764 

John Whitmore 231 J-470 1764 

Robert Wickham 37 PG Co. EE-516 1748 

Adam Wychall 17 J-413 1764 

Adam Wychall (Blacksmith) 15 J-390 1764 

Hezekiah Wooten 253 J-1219 1765 

Andrew Youghman 103 J-440 1764 

Lodowick Young (Joyner) 117 E-277 1753 

Anthont Zerrick (Weaver) 107 J-374 1764 

Jacob Zimmerman (Farmer) 139 O-164 1771 

N/A 2 N/A 

N/A 3 N/A 

N/A 5 N/A 

N/A 6 N/A 

N/A 7 N/A 

N/A 8 N/A 

N/A 9 N/A 

N/A 10 N/A 

N/A 25 N/A 

N/A 26 N/A 

N/A 27 N/A 

N/A 33 N/A 
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N/A 56 N/A 

N/A 60 N/A 

N/A 64 N/A 

N/A 68 N/A 

N/A 69 N/A 

N/A 71 N/A 

N/A 72 N/A 

N/A 120 N/A 

N/A 121 N/A 

N/A 143 N/A 

N/A 144 N/A 

N/A 147 N/A 

N/A 148 N/A 

N/A 149 N/A 

N/A 150 N/A 

N/A 151 N/A 

N/A 152 N/A 

N/A 153 N/A 

N/A 183 N/A 

N/A 184 N/A 

N/A 185 N/A 

N/A 186 N/A 

N/A 189 N/A 

N/A 190 N/A 

N/A 215 N/A 

N/A 216 N/A 

N/A 217 N/A 
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N/A 218 N/A 

N/A 219 N/A 

N/A 220 N/A 

N/A 221 N/A 

N/A 222 N/A 

N/A 223 N/A 

N/A 232 N/A 

N/A 241 N/A 

N/A 242 N/A 

N/A 243 N/A 

N/A 244 N/A 

N/A 245 N/A 

N/A 246 N/A 

N/A 247 N/A 

N/A 248 N/A 

N/A 250 N/A 

N/A 251 N/A 

N/A 252 N/A 

N/A 260 N/A 

N/A 261 N/A 

N/A 262 N/A 

N/A 263 N/A 

N/A 264 N/A 

N/A 277 N/A 

N/A 281 N/A 

N/A 282 N/A 

N/A 296 N/A 
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N/A 297 N/A 

N/A 298 N/A 

N/A 299 N/A 

N/A 300 N/A 

N/A 301 N/A 

N/A 302 N/A 

N/A 303 N/A 

N/A 304 N/A 

N/A 305 N/A 

N/A 306 N/A 

N/A 307 N/A 

N/A 308 N/A 

N/A 309 N/A 

N/A 311 N/A 

N/A 312 N/A 

N/A 313 N/A 

N/A 314 N/A 

N/A 315 N/A 

N/A 316 N/A 

N/A 317 N/A 

N/A 318 N/A 

N/A 319 N/A 

N/A 320 N/A 

 

 

 

 

 


